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The economic recovery uneven with ris

Table 1 GDP, Production Side Table 2 GDP, Expenditure Side
2020 | 2021 2020 2021 2022
R 2020 | 2021 2020 2021 2022 %YoY
Year|Year| Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4| Q1 [ Q2 | Q3| Q4| Q1 Year|Year| Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4]1Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4| O
Agriculture 25010 | 83! 350 161 0201101211 2206 21 A.A Private Consumption -10| 03 | 27 | 66| 06| 08 |-03| 47 |-3.2| 04 | 3.9 f
Non-Agriculture 64| 16 | 171130 67! 471 261 83 | 03| 20| 20 Government Consumption 14 | 32 |-24|15 |37 | 2422 |10 | 15| 81 | 4.6
Manufacturing 5.6 4.9 27 (-14.5] -5.0 0.4 1.1 17.0| -0.9 3.8 1.9 Investment* -41.8 3.4 -6.4 7.7 -2.6 -2.5 7.3 7.4 -0.4 -0.2 0.8
Service 67|07 |-15|125| 72| 59 38|53 |03 17|29 Private N EE TR ) 3.1 | 9.2 126 108 29
Construction 13 | 27 |-104| 68 | 0.4 |00 135] 31 [-42]08] 55 Public 5.1 | 3.8 | 9.6 |12.0(170) 00 }19.8| 3.4 | 6.2 ) 1.7 | 4.7
Wholesale and Retail Trade 32| 17|45 |101] 57| 3124|5027 |3029 [ # Exports 19.7) 10.4 | -5.9 |-28.0(-23.5]|-21.7)-10.3 | 28.4 | 12.3 | 17.6 | 12.0
Transportation and Storage 229/ -2.9 | 0.4 [-38.8|-23.9|-21.0]-16.9{ 103 -1.4| 3.2 | 26 || B Goods »8]1149)19 |-160]-74/-14] 29 | 30.8/12.0)166 | 10.2 :
: Services 61.3(-23.1|-27.7|-69.4|-74.4|-76.2]-62.3| 4.8 | 14.7 | 28.8 | 30.7
Accommodation -~ 375|-14.4|-24.4|-53.3| -30.8|-34.0|-36.8| 16.4 |-19.0| -4.9 | 341 | B _
and Food Service Activities Imports 14.1| 179 | -34 |-23.6|-20.8| -84 ] 1.0 | 28.7| 295|164 | 6.7
Information and Communication | 1.1 | 56 | 1.4 | 04 | 06 | 18| 45 |56 | 68|53 | 59 | # Goods 10.6(18.3 | -1.0 |-19.7|-17.4| -3.8 | 4.6 | 29.9 [ 28.0 | 14.0 | 4.4
Financial and Insurance Activities| 5.1 | 5.7 | 6.9 | 3.8 | 3.7 | 6.3 | 6.4 | 59 | 6.1 | 4.4 | 1.5 Services 27.8(16.0 |-12.4|-38.2|-34.6|-26.4]-13.4| 23.6 [ 37.1 | 28.1 | 15.4
GDP 6.2 | 1.5 |-2.2|-123| 64| -42]|-24| 7.7 |-02| 1.8 | 22 GDP 62|15 |-22|-123| 64| -42]|-24| 77 |-02| 1.8 | 22
GDP SA (26Q0Q) 16| 93|71 002]05]|01|-09]| 18] 1.1 GDP SA (9Q0Q) -1.6 | 93|71 002]05 |01 |-09]| 18 | 11
Source: Office of the National Economic and Social Development Council Source: Office of the National Economic and Social Development Council
Note:  * Investment means Gross Fixed Capital Formation
* Thailandls economy greW faSter than eXpeCted in Q1’22 —— retail_and_recreation_percent_.. ~—— grocery_and_pharmacy_perce... parks_percent_change_from_b.. —— transit_stations_percent_chan..
supported by increased exports, domestic demand and a Mobility rate continue to ng;gisrﬁesregélmi%rgnlgg?:da;r)l(d
recovery in tourism. increase since Q321 " e,
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COVID19 relaxation drive growth unevenly

across cateqories

PRE-COVID19 2021 2022 Jan-Jun

ADEX TOP RANK CATEGORY Y2018 | Y2019 | % ADEX TOP RANK CATEGORY Y2020 | Y2021 | % ADEX TOP RANK CATEGORY | Jan-Jun21 | Jan-Jun22 | % .
Post COVID growing
1 [NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 7561 8351  10% 1 [NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 7,433 8327  12% 1 [NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 4,237 4,390 4%
2 [MOTOR VEHICLES 8535 8056  -6% 2 |RETAIL STORES exc Direct Sales 3,545 4,680  32% 2 |RETAIL STORES exc Direct Sales ‘/ 2,387 2,546 7% cate g0 ries are
3 [SKIN-CARE PREPARATIONS 5690 5593 2% 3 [MOTOR VEHICLES 5092 4659 9% 3 [MOTOR VEHICLES 2,395 2,384  -0.5%
4 |COMMUNICATIONS 6,865 5,043 - 4 [SKIN-CARE PREPARATIONS 5476 4,575 = -16% 4 [SKIN-CARE PREPARATIONS 2,506 2,255 | -10%
5 |GOVERNMENT 4,736 4,815 2% 5 [COMMUNICATIONS 4,743 4218  -11% 5 |[GOVERNMENT 1,229 1,940 - DIGITAL LIFESTYLE
6 |LEISURE 4322 3,998 7% 6 [HAIR PREPARATIONS 3,670 4,051  10% 6 |ORAL PRODUCTS 1,595 1884 18% < Pay TV/OTT +258%
7 |RETAIL SHOPS/STORES 3,731 3,414 9% 7 VITAMINS & SUPPLEMENTARY 3,655 3561  -3% 7 |DAIRY PRODUCTS 1,757 1,837 5% o TV +126%
HOUSEHOLD CLEANER 071 2 9 HOUSEHOLD CLEANER 7 452 -8% 8 [VITAMINS & SUPPLEMENTARY 1,806 1,718  -5%
8 |HOUSEHO S 3,0 3,263 6% 8 [HOUSEHO S 3,739 3 6 § o E-marketplace +36%
9 |DAIRY PRODUCTS 3510 3,248 7% 9 |ORAL PRODUCTS 2,878 3,222  12% 9 [TOILETRIES 1,647 1,622 2%
10 [HAIR PREPARATIONS 2,799 2,971 6% 10 [DAIRY PRODUCTS 3511 3,008 -12% HOUSEHOLD CLEANERS 1,961 1,620 | -17%
OUT-OF-HOME ENJOYMENT
11 VITAMINS & SUPPLEMENTARY 2,634 2,837 8% 11 [TOILETRIES 2,659 2,790 5% COMMUNICATIONS 1,912 1,537 | -20%
’ - : Restaurants +58%
12 PHARMACEUTICALS 2,665 2,783 4% 12 (GOVERNMENT 3,257 2,559 | -21% HAIR PREPARATIONS 2,065 1,500 - .
Trade/Fair +184%
13 [TOILETRIES 2,570 2,552 -1% 13 [FOODSTUFFS 2,493 2,310 7% FOODSTUFFS 1,173 1,197 2% o
v Travel & Tours  +30%
14 [ORAL PRODUCTS 1,754 2,441 14 PHARMACEUTICALS 2,000 1,988  -5% WEBSITES & APPLICATIONS 920 1,129  23%
15 [TRAVEL & TOURS 3279 2,412 15 |WEBSITES & APPLICATIONS 1,449 1,702 17% PHARMACEUTICALS 959 1,045 9%
16 FOODSTUFFS 2,426 2,406  -1% 16 |SEASONING PRODUCTS 986 1,522 - ELECTRICAL NON-AUDIO/VISUAL 1,016 879 = -13% FINANCIAL SECURITY
17 BANKS 3,096 2,298 - 17 [ELECTRICAL NON-AUDIO/VISUAL 999 1,485 | 49% SEASONING PRODUCTS 761 855  12% 2"d Hand Car App +1127%
18 INSURANCE 1,759 2,079  18% 18 INSURANCE 1,691 1,463 = -13% SNACK FOODS 789 839 6% Commercial Loans +1069%
19 [FOOD OUTLETS & RESTAURANTS 2,005 1,652 = -18% 19 |SNACK FOODS 950 1,339 = 41% BANKS 589 770 31% Auto Leasing +64%
20 |REAL ESTATE 2,071 1,640 | -21% 20 [BANKS 1,721 1,256 - INSURANCE 786 615 | -22%
TOP 10 50,819 48,752  -4.1% TOP 10 43,742 43,842  0.2% 21,521 22,196
TOP 20 75,079 71,852  -4.3% TOP 20 62,037 62,256  0.4% 32,490 32,562

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified and House Ads.



Only brand leaders enjoy the growth

TOP 1-10 BRANDS TOP 11-20 BRANDS

J-J’21  J-J22 J-J’21  J-J’22

Lazada 1. 493 +31% Regency 11. 285 +1%

Tepthai 2. 493 +26% Nescafe 3in1 12. 320 -21%

Shopee 3. 360 +71% OK Herbal 13. 169 +63%

mﬂ% 4l Prime Mins 4. 156 +283% Foremost  14. 108 +121%
¥ * Isuzu 5. 657 -20% Toyota 15. 242 2%

Coke 6. 203 +144% Pepsi 16. 241 -3%
GSB /7. 211 +84 Samsung Mobile 17. 277 -23%

Colgate 8. 306 +11% Sunsilk 18. 160 +25%

Carrier 9. 245 +21% Wall’s 19. 81 +146% ~X
Lay's 10. 207 +41% Cars24  20. 0O +1961939007 B2

Under slow ADEX growth at category level, however majority of brand leaders
aggressively increased ad investment

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified and House Ads.



Launch of new brands & new variants also

contributed to Adex growth

—
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Majority of new brands and new variants launched with TV heavy campaigns

MAT

SOURCE: AQX Jan-Jun 2022 (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified and House Ads. ondin Aoy Aeeesiniden of Thilint



Adex growth driven by economic recovery &

growing online and OOH consumption

2022 Jan-Jun Actual Adex vs Projection Nielsen Adex + DAAT
12,000 + 5 %
Pt " Jan-Jun’21 vs Jan-Jun’'22
10,000
8,000
2022 ADEX Worst Case Scenario 2022 ADEX Best Case Projection
=
3 6,000
: Actual ADEX grew faster than expected in
- §To Jan-Jun’22 follow the economic recovery
4000 - .. T driven by growing domestic demand after
relaxation of the Covid-19 situation.
2000 . H1 Adex Projection (Worst +2.1%)
H1 Adex Projection (Best +5%) 2019 —2020 —2021 ==2022 Actual Jan-Jun
=?(022 Actual Jan-Jun
0
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified and House Ads.
Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production



High Adex growth across Digital & OOH media

Advertising Spend by medium 2020 2021 2021 Jan-Jun 2022 Jan-Jun %
(Nielsen&DAAT) Bt. M. % Bt. M. % Bt. M. % Bt. M. %
TV 61,318 57% | 63,112 58% | 3% 31,647 59% 30,607 | 54% -3%
Radio 3,539 3% 3421 3% | -3% 1,688 3% 1,588 | 3% -6%
Newspapers 4516 4% 3,537 3% | -22% 1,341 2% 1,232 | 2% -8%
Magazines 803 0.8% 694 0.6%| -14% 333 0.6% 304 | 0.5% -9%

Cinema
Outdoor
Transit
In-Store
Online (DAAT)

106,651 100% 109,236 100% 2%

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified and House Ads.
Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production

«  ONLINE Ad spend rebounded as the acceleration in digital adoption and ecommerce continue.

« CINEMA 98% of ad Spend reported increase from existing list of movie theatres both in Bkk (+60%) and UPC (+78%). There are
2% of ad spend reported from new added theatres in H1'22, mainly from UPC.

« OUTDOOR : ad spend increased in Bkk +12% and UPC +29%. Plan B +50%

 TRANSIT : majority of growth came from VGI +90% recorded under “NOT APPLICABLE” category could not be broken down in
detail which is hardly explain the source of growth.

MART



2022 Advertising Spending
H2 Projection Update




The recovery continue unevenly

Key factors in 2ZH22: UKraine crisis would hurt demand and supply; China slowdown and high
mflatlon remain headwinds; US rate hikes to see more visible impact Krungsri Research Forecast 2020 2021 2022F
Major factors affecting Thai economy GDP growth YoY (%) -6.2 1.5 2.8
e Russia-Ukraine crisis (global slowdown led by EU, supply -— Private Consumption Expenditure YoY (%) -1.0 0.3 3.0 4
n;:\‘? o gissuption rsnE sommeadityprices) Government Consumption Expenditure YoY (%) 1.4 3.2 -0.5
G China lockdown (economic slowdown and supply - Private Investment YoY (%) -8.2 3_3 3.3
ghExtiption) Public Investment YoY (%) 5:1 3.8 3.0
e Surging inflation in 2Q and high inflation in 2H - _ Nominal Exports in USD (f.o.b.)* YoY (%) -6.5 18.8 6.5
Nominal Imports in USD (f.0.b.) YoY (%) -13.8 23.4 105
e Interest rate hikes led by the US _
Current Account Balance USD, bn 20.3 -10.6 -5.1
e Reopening effects in Thailand and ASEAN _ Tourist Arrivals Mn, persons 6.7 0.4 5.5 11
o iDomesticpalitical Gnoatiainey Headline Inflation YoY (%) -0.8 1.2 6.0 2
Policy Interest rate (end of period) (%) 0.50 0.50 0.75
B Dubai crude price - period average USD/bbl 41.5 69.0 102.5
Negative in < - 51 +6.0% in 2022
The recovery continue unevenly in K-shaped [SSramserm"m
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The recovery continue unevenly in K-shaped

POSITIVE FACTORS

The softening Baht currently in short-term will be drive growth in export
value. Growth expect to be continued in and

The higher inflation and decreased consumer’s purchasing power.
Potential growth categories are and

Rising global awareness of Green energy and zero carbon will drive
growth in ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, EV CAR, CSR campaigns.

Health-conscious trend continue, HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES
expect to grow from both domestic and in-bound demand.

Business and mobility rate resume close to normal. RETAIL,
ENTERTAINMENT, EVENT FAIRS and exhibition continue to recover.

In-bound and domestic will continue to
grow. “Thai Tiew Thai Phase 4” will also stimulate short-term domestic
consumption.

Digital disruption related categories will continue to grow such as E-

COMMERCE, SUPER APPLICATION, OTT, FINANCIAL APPLICATION.

NEGATIVE FACTORS
INFLATION rate and production costs continue to rise.

HOUSEHOLD DEBT now exceeds 90% of Thai gross domestic product
(GDP).

Weakening consumer purchasing power, household will have to reduce
their consumption to pay off their debts, which will slow economic growth.

The rising cost of production may impact some advertisers to lower down
or postpone the spend to assess the situation

e roducer Price Index PPI em»Consumer Price Index CPI

Producer prices have moved higher than
consumer prices and partially pass on to
consumers.

o —

Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Tradingeconomics.com / Bureau of Trade and Economic Indices, Thailand / (2019 = Index 100)




If inflation continue to rise higher in H2

2022 ADEX H2 Projection (WORST Scenario)

NEGATIVE FACTORS
INFLATION rate and production costs continue to rise.

HOUSEHOLD DEBT now exceeds 90% of Thai gross domestic product 12’000

(GDP).

Weakening consumer purchasing power, household will have to reduce
their consumption to pay off their debts, which will slow economic growth. 10.000
)

The rising cost of production may impact some advertisers to lower down
or postpone the spend to assess the situation

ammProducer Price Index PPI e Consumer Price Index CPI 8 OOO
)

Producer prices have moved higher than
consumer prices and partially pass on to

consumers. s
Est Jan-Dec 2022

4,000

Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Tradingeconomics.com / Bureau of Trade and Economic Indices, Thailand /(2019 = Index 100)

WORST Scenario 2,000 —ggié Actual Jan-Jun oo -38% H2 Projection (Worst)

Among the potential opportunities in H2 2022, —2021
WHAT-IF inflation and costs of production
continue to rise higher?

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified & House Ads.
Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production



If the recovery continue in wider categories

POSITIVE EACTORS 2022 ADEX H2 Projection (BEST Scenario)

« The softening Baht currently in short-term will be drive growth in export 12 000
value. Growth expect to be continued in and ’

The higher inflation and decreased consumer’s purchasing power.
Potential growth categories are and

10,000

Rising global awareness of Green energy and zero carbon will drive
growth in ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, EV CAR, CSR campaigns.

Health-conscious trend continue, HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES 8,000
expect to grow from both domestic and in-bound demand.

Business and mobility rate resume close to normal. RETAIL, + 8 O/
ENTERTAINMENT, EVENT FAIRS and exhibition continue to recover. >
= 6,000 0

In-bound and domestic will continue to
grow. “Thai Tiew Thai Phase 4" will also stimulate short-term domestic Est Jan-Dec 2022

consumption.
4,000

Digital disruption related categories will continue to grow such as E-
COMMERCE, SUPER APPLICATION, OTT, FINANCIAL APPLICATION.

BEST Scenario e=m?(022 Actual Jan-Jun e ¢ ¢2022 H2 Projection (Best)
Among the potential opportunities in H2 2022, —38%2 2020
WHAT-IF the inflation drop and the recovery
continue in wider categories Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified & House Ads.
Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production



2022 FY PROJECTION BY MEDIUM : SCENARIO +5%

Advertising Spend by medium

(Nielsen&DAAT)

TV

Radio
Newspapers
Magazines
Cinema
Outdoor
Transit
In-Store
Online (DAAT)

2020

Bt. M.
61,318
3,539
4,516
803
4,198
5,842
4,726
650
21,059
106,651

%
57%
3%
4%
0.8%
4%
5%
4%
0.6%
20%
100%

2021

Bt. M.
63,112
3,421
3,537
694
3,398
6,042
3,594
672
24,766
109,236

%
58%
3%
3%
0.6%
3%
6%
3%
0.6%
23%
100%

3%
-3%
-22%
-14%
-19%
3%
-24%
3%
18%
2%

Bangkok Post

BTS ridership to exceed pre-Covid level

2H22: HOLLYWOOD/LOCAL - MOVIE LINE UP
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36 additional screens in year 2022 in expansion plan

%

2022 Full Year Projection

2022 Jan-Dec
Bt. M.

%

62,000 54% -2%
3,000 3% -12%
2,500 2% -29%

500 0.4%| -28%
5500 5% 62%
7,000 6% 16%
5,000 4% 39%
1,000 0.9% 49%

28,000 24% 13%

114,500

Online media consumption

continue to accelerate

2021 Jan-Jun 2022 Jan-Jun %
Bt. M. % Bt. M. %

31,647 59% 30,607 | 54% -3%
1,688 3% 1,588 | 3% -6%
1,341 2% 1,232 | 2% -8%

333 0.6% 304 | 0.5% -9%
1,958 4% 3,739 | 7% 91%
3,363 6% 3,724 | 7% 11%
2,012 4% 2,800 | 5% 39%

366 0.7% 450 [ 0.8% 23%

11,094 21% 12,212 | 22% 10%

53,802 100%| 56,655 |100%| 5%

All 12+ NA| Q2'21 | Q3'21 | Q4'21 | Q1'22 | Q2'22
TV| 924| 91.0| 89.1| 88.0| 86.4
Radio| 5.6 5.7 4.5 4.7 5.0
Newspaper All 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5
Magazine All 0.2 0.1 0.1

Cinema

Positive trend across Out-of-

home media : Business re-

Outdoor

Transit

In-store

Online

Source : NMR Media Consumption

opening driving higher mobility
rate and daily commuters on
public transportation.

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified & House Ads. Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production



2022 FY PROJECTION BY MEDIUM : SCENARIO +8%

2022 Full Year Projection

Advertising Spend by medium 2020 2021 2021 Jan-Jun 2022 Jan-Jun % 2022 Jan-Dec

(Nielsen&DAAT) Bt. M. % Bt. M. % Bt. M. % Bt. M. % Bt. M. %
\/ TV 61,318 57% | 63,112 58% | 3% 31,647 59% 30,607 | 54% -3%
Radio 3,539 3% 3,421 3% -3% 1,688 3% 1,588 | 3% -6%
Newspapers 4,516 4% 3,537 3% | -22% 1,341 2% 1,232 | 2% -8%
Magazines 803 0.8% 694 0.6% | -14% 333 0.6% 304 | 0.5% -9%
\/ Cinema 4,198 4% 3,398 3% | -19% 1,958 4% 3,739 | 7% 91%
Outdoor 5842 5% 6,042 6% 3% 3,363 6% 3,724 | 7% 11%
\/ Transit 4,726 4% 3,594 3% | -24% 2,012 4% 2,800 | 5% 39%
\/In-Store 650 0.6% 672 0.6%| 3% 366 0.7% 450 | 0.8% 23%
\/ Online (DAAT) 21,059 20% | 24,766 23% | 18% 11,094 21% 12,212 | 22% 10%

Total 106,651 100% 109,236 100% 2% 53,802 100% 56,655 [100% 5% 118,000 100% 8%

;Bﬂ]lghﬂk iJUSI BTS ridership to exceed pre-Covid level

Al12+NA[Q221] Q321 Qa1 Q2| Q22| | o di "
TV 924| 910| 891| 880| 864 niiné media consumption

Radio| 56| 57| 45| 47| 5.0 continue to accelerate

Newspaper All 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 ..
Magazine Alll 02| 01| 01| o1| o1| * Positivetrend across Out-of-

Cinema| 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 home media

QOutdoor 59.2 60.8 62.2 60.5 55.2 .
Transit| 188 | 189| 178| 177| 179| * TV .campaign from new market

In-store| 13.3| 14.4| 13.4| 149| 174 entry brand and nationwide
Online| 77.2| 793| 817| 839| 850 festive campaign in Q4

Source : NMR Media Consumption P
MARNT
virdin A i gl ) Tt il

2H22: HOLLYWOOD/LOCAL - MOVIE LINE UP
.

Babylon

29 e I =l

36 additional screens in year 2022 in expansion plan

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), Transportation, Classified & House Ads. Excluded Nielsen Online Spend and replacing with DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production



A more likely scene of
Media Landscape




Media Mix Investigation

« Achieving 100% accuracy of Ad expenditure is literally impossible. The difference between actual and monitored varied from brand to brand
depending on media mix, brand size, negotiation power and relationship with media owners.

« MAAT tries to establish how accurate the published figures are via three methods

1. Comparing Nielsen monitored Adex with Ad Revenue reported in Annual report of media owners and Financial Statement
acquired through the Department of Business Development (DBD) (nsuiWsu1§3A3n1361 Asensdnaiae). This method is
applied for TV, Outdoor, Transit, In-store and Cinema Adex validation.

2. Comparing Nielsen’s reported media Rate Card with media Agency Rate With %Discount. This method is applied for
Newspaper, Magazine and Radio Adex validation.

3. Replacing Nielsen’s Online monitored Adex with an Online Ad Revenue Of Foreign Online Platform Provider reported from
The Revenue Department (nsu&sswnns) and DAAT Online Ad report

« MAAT tried to cover as much media owners as possible but cannot cover 100% because our members do not buy from all. Roughly overall
60% is covered to represent majority. After that MAAT calculated the percentage difference between Nielsen from Actual Financial reports
then the %different are translated into "% Discount Rate”. Industry could apply it on Nielsen Monitored Adex figures to see the real picture
of media spending landscape.

MART



1) Nielsen Adex report vs Financial Revenue

: : . %Deduction : : . %Deduction : . : %Deduction
TV Financial Ad Nielsen from Nielsen Outd 0]0]8 Financial Ad Nielsen from Nielsen |n_St0 re Financial Ad Nielsen trom Nielsen

Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) Revenue Adex Adex Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) flaene sl Adex Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) FIRUEltE Adex Adex
................. TV Total Vendors | 23,887 | 63661 | || OutdoorTotalVendors | 2,738 | 6090 | || InStoreTotalVendors | 375 | 665 |
......................... CHANNEL3*® | 4834 | 15591 | 69% ||  PLANB* | 2638 | 488 | 4% || ~~~ PLANB* | 375 | 458 |  18%
............................ MONO29* | 1,479 | 10629 | 8% || ve* | 100 | 264 | = 62% Others 207
.................................... ONE* | 3000 | 884 | 66% ||  BMN** 4 .| .3 | 100% || Total Checked Vendors 375 458 18%
....................... CHANNEL7** | 8078 | 8189 | 1% Others 964 % from total vendors 63%
....................... WORKPOINT* | 2075 | 4993 | 58% || TotalChecked Vendors 2,738 5,125
.................... THAIRATHTV** | 1,848 | 2640 | 30% Sl Godel Ve sl
.................................... cHg* | 755 | 2268 | 7%

CHANNEL 9* 475 1,559 70% %Deduction 0 :
....................................................................................................................................................... 12927 e . Financial Ad Nielsen . . . . %Deduction
........................ AMARINTV* | 1,342 | 1510 | 11% Transit reverue | Adex | Trom Nielsen Cinema rnancial Ad | VESEN | from Nielsen

Others 7,447 Adex aEnbie 2 Adex
Total Checked Vendors 23,887 56,213 cg ) | Transit Total Vendors | 208 | 3617 | . Cinema Total Vendors 190 3,555 _

% from total vendors 88% = Jl PLANB® | 274 | 245 | 12% 1 MAJOR* | 190 | 2,408 """""""""""""""""" 92%
*Media Vendor's Financial Report e verr ] 1,480 | 1846 | 200 || Others | | 1155 | o
*Total Revenue from DBD (Department of business development) | | BMN*™* 329 ... 42 | 65% . Total Checked Vendors 190 2,401

Others 583 % from total vendors 68%
Total Checked Vendors 2,083 3,033
% from total vendors 84%

Industry could apply “%Discount or %Deduction rate” on Nielsen Monitored Adex figures to see the real

picture of media spending landscape.




2) Nielsen rate card vs Agency discount rate

Total Checked Vendors

% from total vendors

*%Deduction from Nielsen Adex = an agency discount rate against Nielsen Adex

space e.g. 12Col x 10" and 12Col x 20".
Sport Pool and Star's Soccer Daily were compared at 8Col x 14" and 8Col x 7"

Total Checked Vendors
% from total vendors

Radio Adex With | Nielsen | ¢ MUE 0N | Newspaper | Adecwith | Nieken | Z0CEON | NMggazine | Adexwith | ielsen | fhecleen

Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) MRy s Adex Adex* Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) AGENEY [HElE el Adex* Media (Jan-Dec 2021, Bt m) MR i Adex Adex*

Radio Total Vendors 2,596 3,266 _ Newspaper Total Vendors 1,824 3,560 . Magazine Total Vendors 645 708 .
FM.93.0 (SORTORROR) 1 . 215 | 299 | 27% 1| STAR'S SOCCER DAILY | 268 | 383 | 30% MA-TI-CHON SUD SUBDHA 38 48 20%
FM.94.5 (JORSOR) | 213 | 295 | 28% KRUNGTHEP TURAKIJ 295 348 15%
FM.1065 (LPORNOR) | 113 | 253 | oss% || BANGKOKPOST | uy | a1 | 0%
FM.900(POLY) 1 81 | 168 | 52% SIAM KEE-LA 189 271 30%
FM.94.0 (TORTORBOR) | CE R . 144 | % || SPORTPOOL 189 """""""""""""""" 270 """""""""""""""" 3 0% """""""""
FM.97.0 (SORVORTOR) | 84 | 138 | 9% || NAEWNAH | 174 | us | 0%
FM.100.0 JORSOR) | o1 | - 136 | 3% || THAIRATH | 187 | 234 | 20%
sy o MOR s a1 we || MATI-CHONDALY | 140 | 24 | 8%

Total Checked Vendors 1,824,306 2,463
% from total vendors 69%
*9%Deduction from Nielsen Adex = an agency discount rate against Nielsen Adex Rate Card of the same ad

Rate Card per commercial spot buy *9%Deduction from Nielsen Adex = an agency discount rate against Nielsen Adex Rate Card of the same ad

position e.g. Inside Full Page, Inside Back Cover and Back Cover page

Industry could apply “%Discount or %Deduction rate” on Nielsen Monitored Adex figures to see the real
picture of media spending landscape.

MART



3) Apply Online Ad Revenue of Foreign Online

Platform from The Revenue Dept.

38,422 Mb
1 2 ’ 2 1 2 M b The Revenue Sept Online Revenue Est Jan-Jun 2022
4 O 5 5 M b } DAAT Online Adex Est Jan-Jun 2022
4

DAAT spending spend excluding Creative production
Nielsen Online Adex Jan-Jun 2022

NIELSEN DAAT @ MSUASBWINS

REVENUE OF FOREIGN ELECTRONIC SERVICE IN THAILAND

Total Electronic
service Value Estimated Value
(Mb) 12 months

Advertising Spend by medium 2021 Jan-Jun | 2022 Jan-Jun
(Nielsen&DAAT) .M. Bt. M. Bt. M.

TV ; 28,802 28,745

Radio : 1,536 1,491

Total Spending
DAAT FC 2022

Type of platform

Newspapers ) 1,221 1,157 27,040 Mb +36% ODIine advertising SericeS

Magazines 303 285 +9% E :snwsiwwmwa?uiau — :

Cinema , 1,782 3,511 " -commerce usn1sunaduAaaulay

Outdoor , 3,061 3,497 1 < SEbscriptign online nlusic, fijms, and games 5,719

renst ' bo 7630 = E ;J:tne':‘::;i:n w::];otrs:]rj\js::sa; transport

In-S'tore . 333 122 - - — services (Perzlerpto Peer) & P 529

Online (Nielsen) | 799 | 4307 4,055 | B . | KANTAR E = usnsunaanasuAiluginane

SOURCE: AQX (All categories excluded Direct sales, CD/DVD (Musical & Film Products), SOURCE: DAAT Online Ad Spending 2022 Hgtel/Travel e_I?OOkindg A 302
UTATUNRANDTUIDITINA AILAUNIY R4

Transportation, Classified and House Ads.

Total 60,875
Source : https://eservice.rd.go.th (As of 25 April 2022)




Changing media outlook with a

realistic Adex + DAAT

Jan-Jun 2022 _
(Nielsen+DAAT) Realized Adex + DAAT

Online DAAT
21% Online DAAT
0)
In-Store S84
1%
Transit s Online media
5%
Outdonr | spend almost
% equal TV and set Radlo
Cinema
o - to be surpassed i
. adlo
Magazine NeWSPaper "3y by the end of S
5% Magazine
2022 1%

In-Store Transit

1) Nielsen Adex report vs Financial Revenue 2) Nielsen rate card vs Agency discount rate 3) Appll}/a(tJfglrlr?qefé)dmR_erzr\::néJsvggEgrgg;;t.OnIlne 1% 6% C| nema
38,422 Mb
ey 2220 .. s 1%
**% Discount Rate” industry applied on Nielsen Monitored Adex figures. MAAT tries to establish how accurate the published
figures are via three methodologies. 1) Validate Nielsen Adex with Media Vendor's Financial Report or Total Revenue from [
DBD (Department of business development) 2) Compare Agency discounted media rate against Nielsen Adex Rate Card 3) Afx Am

Apply Online ad revenue of foreign online media platform from The Revenue Department



Changing media outlook with a

realistic Adex + Revenue Department

(N]'aT-JunSX,ZA\%I') Realized Adex + Revenue Department
ielsen+

Online DAAT
S0 Online Revenue Dept
66%
In-lS(;;)re Radio
2% Newspaper
Transit s 2%
5% :
. Magazine
Outdoor / Onllne ad 0.4%
7%
| — spend f L
Cinema ) . ~ Cinema
% . significantly 0.5%
Magazine Newspaper Raodlo Outdoor
2% 3% overtakes 3%

0.5%

Transit
3%

Broadcast TV

In-Store
0.6%

1) Nielsen Adex report vs Financial Revenue 2) Nielsen rate card vs Agency discount rate ) AppFI)}/ L Ad Bevenue of ForglapiSiniine
atform from The Revenue Dept.

38,422 Mb

12,212 Mb
it

4,055 Mb >

NIELSEN

**0% Discount Rate” industry applied on Nielsen Monitored Adex figures. MAAT tries to establish how accurate the published

figures are via three methodologies. 1) Validate Nielsen Adex with Media Vendor's Financial Report or Total Revenue from [
DBD (Department of business development) 2) Compare Agency discounted media rate against Nielsen Adex Rate Card 3) 1&/\ Am’

Apply Online ad revenue of foreign online media platform from The Revenue Department
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